Special Projects

(Amendments to SB 29
And SB 30 as Introduced)

Senate Finance Committee
Virginia General Assembly

February 19, 2006




Members of the Committee:

This year, you, the members of the Senate submitted
$94.6 million in requests for grants for over 200 historic
landmarks and other non-state agencies for FY 2007. This is
on top of the $19.2 million in the introduced budget for over
50 worthy local and regional projects throughout Virginia.

Before last year, it had been awhile since we were able
to have a Report on Non-State Agencies at all. As beloved
and valuable as these organizations are, we must maintain
our laser-like focus on our commitment first to core services.

Indeed, these various organizations are of great value.
Beyond economic development, they contribute to our
quality of life in ways that can’t be easily quantified.

Still, the level of expenditure embodied in these
requests continues to be more than can be appropriately
accommodated. It is my hope that such requests can
moderate now that the “dry” years are past us.

I am pleased to recommend to you a package totaling
$29.2 million for the first year of the biennium. I hope it will

be your pleasure to adopt them.

Respectfully Submitted,

The Honorable John H. Chichester



Item 531 #1s

Nonstate Agencies FY 04-05 FY 05-06
State Grants To Nonstate $0 ($4,500,000) GF
Entities-Nonstate Agencies

Language:
Page 172, line 2, strike "$34,119,749" and insert "$29,619,749".
Page 172, strike "Not set out." and insert:
"Virginia Performing Arts Foundation 0 €;500,000
4,000,000".

Explanation:
(This amendment reverts $4.5 million GF of the $8.5 million GF appropriated in
the 2005 Session for the Virginia Performing Arts Foundation in Richmond.)



Item 481 #1s

Nonstate Agencies FY 06-07 FY 07-08
State Grants To Nonstate $9,942.500 $0 GF
Entities-Nonstate Agencies

Language:
Page 418, line 4, strike "$19,210,000" and insert "$29,152,500".
Page 418, strike lines 51 through 53.
Page 419, strike lines 1 through 50, and insert:

Year 1 Year 2

4-H Education Conference Centers (Northern

Virginia, Holiday Lake, Jamestown, W.E.

Skelton, Southeast, Southwest) $ 300,000 $ -
Abram's Delight, to the Winchester Frederick

County Historical Society for 20,000 -
Academy of Music 3,500 -
Air Force Memorial Foundation 100,000 -
Alliance to Conserve Old Richmond

Neighborhoods (ACORN) 25,000 -
American Horticulture Society 10,000 -
An Achievable Dream, Inc. 400,000 400,000
Archaearium, to Historic Jamestown for 200,000 -
Arlington Arts Center 50,000 -
Arlington Signature Theatre 75,000 -
Art Museum of Western Virginia 2,000,000 -
Arts Enter Cape Charles, Inc. 25,000 -
Avoca Museum and Historical Society 5,000 -
Barksdale Theater 10,000 -
Barter Theater 200,000 -
Battersea, to the City of Petersburg for 50,000 -
Bay School Cultural Arts Center 10,000 -
Belle Grove Plantation 50,000 -

Ben Lemond Manor Historic Site, to Prince
William County, Department of Public Works
for 25,000 -



Benedictine Aid and Relief for Neighbors
(BARN) Homeless Shelter

Beverly Mill

Birmingham Green Adult Care Residence

Birthplace of Country Music

Black History Museum and Cultural Center of
Virginia

Blue Ridge Foundation

Blue Ridge Zoological Society of Virginia, Inc.

Brentsville Historic Courthouse Centre, to Prince
William County, Department of Public Works
for

Bridging Boundaries International

Bristoe Station Heritage Battlefield Park, to
Prince William County, Department of Public
Works for

Bristol Fire Museum
Celebrating Special Children

Chantilly Mews Higher Education Program, to
Black Women United for Action for

Chesapeake Arboretum

Children's Museum of Virginia

Chrysler Museum of Art

City of Manassas Museum Expansion
Clarksville Regional Museum

Colonial Beach Historical Society
Colonial Williamsburg Foundation
Communities in Schools of Virginia
Contemporary Arts Center of Virginia
Corrottoman Civic Center

Council for America's First Freedom
Danville Museum of Fine Arts and History
Discovery of Flight Foundation, Spirit of 08

Domestic Violence Emergency Services
(DOVES)

40,000
25,000
200,000
600,000

50,000
15,000
40,000

25,000
50,000

25,000
100,000
100,000

3,000
10,000
300,000
500,000
125,000
10,000
5,500
250,000
400,000
150,000
25,000
1,000,000
75,000
50,000

20,000



Doorways for Women and Families shelter
E.N.S. Foundation of America
Empowerment, 2010, Inc.

Fairfax Symphony Orchestra

Fairfield Foundation

Fisher House at McGuire V.A. Medical Center,
to the Fisher House Foundation for

Flory Small Business Center

For Inspiration and Recognition of Science and
Technology (FIRST)

Fort Ward Museum and Historic Site
Fredericksburg Area Museum & Cultural Center
Freedom Museum

Gadsby's Tavern Museum

George Marshall Foundation

George Washington's Fredericksburg Foundation

Georgetown South Community Center, to
Northern Virginia Family Service for

Georgetown Day Care Center for Indigent
Women, to Northern Virginia Family Service
for

Girls Incorporated, for Operation SMART
Great Bridge Battlefield and Waterways

Great Dismal Swamp Interpretive Center, to the
City of Suffolk for

Greater Reston Arts Center

Greater Richmond Association for Retarded
Citizens

Hampton Roads Arts Trust

Hampton University Museum Foundation.
Harrison Museum of African American Culture
Highland Center

Historic Bluff Point School, Bluff Point
Community League

Historic Conner House, to the City of Manassas

225,000
30,000
100,000
10,000
10,000
1,000,000

65,000

75,000
37,000
200,000
50,000
75,000
100,000
50,000

100,000

200,000
5,000
100,000

50,000
75,000
500,000

200,000
75,000
100,000
1,000

5,000



Park for
Historic Crab Orchard Museum

Historic Ratcliffe Cemetery, to the City of
Fairfax for

Historical Society of Western Virginia
Hoffler Creek Wildlife Preserve Nature Center

Independent Order of Oddfellows 1842 Charity
Lodge No. 27

Jack Kestner Natural Area, to The Nature
Conservancy for

James Madison Museum

Jubal Early Homeplace Preservation Fund
Ker Place

Kinsale Foundation

Let's Talk It Out Not Act It Out Program, to the
Town of Tazewell for the

Lewis & Clark Exploratory Center

Lime Kiln Theater

Louisa Town Hall and Arts Center
Lynnhaven House

Marine Corps Heritage Foundation

Mary Ball Washington Museum and Library
Maryview Foundation Healthcare Center
Maymont Foundation

McLean Project for the Arts

Menokin Foundation

Metropolitan Richmond Sports Backers
Mill Mountain Playhouse Company, Inc.
Montpelier Foundation

Morattico Waterfront Museum

Moton Community House

Museum of Culpeper History

Museum of the Confederacy

Museum of the Shenandoah Valley

National Museum of the U.S. Army, to the Army

75,000
50,000

5,000
25,000
100,000

5,000
40,000

50,000

5,000
25,000
20,000

2,500
100,000
1,000
50,000
80,000
500,000
30,000
25,000
600,000
25,000
30,000
25,000
50,000
200,000
20,000
10,000
40,000
50,000
200,000



Historical Foundation for

National Rehabilitation & Rediscovery
Foundation, Inc.

National Senior Games, to the Foundation of
Virginia Recreation & Park Society for

Neediest Kids

New Point Comfort Island Restoration, to the
County of Mathews for

Newsome House Museum & Cultural Center

Nikki Giovanni Slave Memorial Youth Writers
Educational Project, to Black Women United
for Action for

Norfolk Botanical Garden

Northern Neck Farm Museum

Northern Neck of VA Historical Society
Ocean View Station Museum

Opera Roanoke

Our Military Kids, Inc.

Patrick County Music Association
Peninsula Fine Arts Center

Pentagon Memorial Fund, Inc.
Pocahontas Train Station

Poquoson Museum, to the City of Poquoson for
Postive Vibe Café

Prince William Amphitheatre

Pulaski Theatre

R.E. Lee Commission

Railroad Museum of Virginia, Inc.

Ralph Stanley Museum and Traditional Mountain
Music Center

Reedville Fisherman's Museum
Reston Historic Trust

Rice's Hotel/Hughlett's Tavern
Richmond Ballet

Richmond Boys Choir

500,000
50,000

50,000
25,000

25,000
50,000

50,000
100,000
10,000
100,000
10,000
10,000
100,000
35,000
250,000
100,000
10,000
150,000
100,000
10,000
50,000
1,000
25,000
50,000

100,000
10,000
10,000

350,000
10,000



Richmond County Musuem

Rippon Lodge, to Prince William County,
Department of Public Works for

Roanoke Symphony Orchestra

Rosenwald School, to Citizens United to
Preserve Greensville County Training School
for

Sanders House Center, Graham Historical
Society

Schooner Virginia
Science Museum of Western Virginia

Scottsville Veterans Memorial, to American
Legion Post 74, Inc. for

SERVE Homeless Shelter

Shenandoah Valley Discovery Museum
Special Olympics of Virginia, Inc.

St. John's Church Foundation

St. Luke's Church (1632)

Staunton Performing Arts Center

Steamboat Era Museum

Stonewall Camp #380, Confederate Monument
Stratford Hall

Suffolk Center for Cultural Arts

Suffolk Museum of African-American History
Swift Creek Mill Theatre, Inc.

Tameroa Maritime Foundation

The Haven Shelter & Services, Inc.

The Paramount Theater of Charlottesville, Inc.
The Paxton House Historical Society, Inc.
Theatre IV

Therapeutic Riding Association Horse Show
Thomas Jefferson’s Poplar Forest

Town of Mineral

Trail of the Lonesome Pine

USS Monitor Center at the Mariners Museum

10,000

10,000
20,000

100,000

5,000
100,000
100,000

3,000
40,000
500,000
100,000
15,000
20,000
200,000
50,000
5,000
100,000
100,000
25,000
75,000
10,000
100,000
10,000
15,000
50,000
3,000
200,000
10,000
50,000
750,000



Valentine Richmond History Center
Vinton War Memorial

Virginia Air and Space Museum
Virginia Aquarium & Marine Science Center
Virginia Arts Festival

Virginia Ballet

Virginia Ballet Theater

Virginia Beach Convention Center
Virginia Beach Performing Arts Center
Virginia Center for Architecture Foundation
Virginia Center for the Creative Arts
Virginia Commonwealth Games
Virginia Economic Bridge, Inc.
Virginia Historical Society

Virginia Horse Center Foundation
Virginia Living Museum

Virginia Maritime Heritage Foundation
Virginia Museum of Transportation
Virginia Opera Family Opera Program
Virginia Quality Life

Virginia Sports Hall of Fame

Virginia Symphony

Virginia War Museum Foundation, to the City of

Newport News for
Virginia YMCA
Virginia Zoo
Virginia's Expore Park
Watermen's Museum

Western Virginia Foundation for the Arts and
Sciences (Center in the Square)

Westmoreland County Museum
Westmoreland Poor School Society*

Weston Manor, to the Historic Hopewell
Foundation for

William Atkinson Jones Memorial

50,000
50,000
1,000,000
500,000
400,000
10,000
25,000
250,000
1,460,000
75,000
150,000
10,000
125,000
100,000
890,000
750,000
75,000
100,000
75,000
300,000
50,000
100,000

50,000
5,000
50,000
200,000
10,000

100,000
100,000
25,000
150,000

5,000

125,000



William King Regional Arts Center 250,000 -

Williamsburg Area Performing Arts Center 25,000 -
Williamsburg-James City County for a 400th

Anniversary Memorial Placard 10,000 -
Wolf Creek Indian Village and Museum 5,000 -
Wolf Trap Foundation for the Performing Arts 850,000 -
Woodrow Wilson Presidential Library 2,000,000 -
Working Watermen's Memorial 2,000 -
Youth Corporation, Inc. 25,000 -
TOTAL $ 29,152,500 $ 600,000

Explanation:

(This amendment adds a net $9.9 million GF to the $19.2 million GF in the budget
as introduced for a total of $29.2 million GF for grants to non-state agencies in the
first year.)
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