

# **Special Projects**

(Amendments to SB 29 And SB 30 as Introduced)

Senate Finance Committee Virginia General Assembly

February 19, 2006

#### Members of the Committee:

This year, you, the members of the Senate submitted \$94.6 million in requests for grants for over 200 historic landmarks and other non-state agencies for FY 2007. This is on top of the \$19.2 million in the introduced budget for over 50 worthy local and regional projects throughout Virginia.

Before last year, it had been awhile since we were able to have a Report on Non-State Agencies at all. As beloved and valuable as these organizations are, we must maintain our laser-like focus on our commitment first to core services.

Indeed, these various organizations are of great value. Beyond economic development, they contribute to our quality of life in ways that can't be easily quantified.

Still, the level of expenditure embodied in these requests continues to be more than can be appropriately accommodated. It is my hope that such requests can moderate now that the "dry" years are past us.

I am pleased to recommend to you a package totaling \$29.2 million for the first year of the biennium. I hope it will be your pleasure to adopt them.

Respectfully Submitted,

**Nonstate Agencies** 

FY 04-05 FY 05-06

0

State Grants To Nonstate

\$0 (\$4,500,000)

GF

**Entities-Nonstate Agencies** 

#### Language:

Page 172, line 2, strike "\$34,119,749" and insert "\$29,619,749".

Page 172, strike "Not set out." and insert:

"Virginia Performing Arts Foundation

8,500,000

4,000,000".

## **Explanation:**

(This amendment reverts \$4.5 million GF of the \$8.5 million GF appropriated in the 2005 Session for the Virginia Performing Arts Foundation in Richmond.)

## Nonstate Agencies FY 06-07

**FY 06-07 FY 07-08** \$9,942,500 \$0 GF

State Grants To Nonstate Entities-Nonstate Agencies

### Language:

Page 418, line 4, strike "\$19,210,000" and insert "\$29,152,500".

Page 418, strike lines 51 through 53.

Page 419, strike lines 1 through 50, and insert:

	Year 1	Year 2
4-H Education Conference Centers (Northern		
Virginia, Holiday Lake, Jamestown, W.E.		
Skelton, Southeast, Southwest)	\$ 300,000	\$ -
Abram's Delight, to the Winchester Frederick		
County Historical Society for	20,000	_
Academy of Music	3,500	-
Air Force Memorial Foundation	100,000	-
Alliance to Conserve Old Richmond		
Neighborhoods (ACORN)	25,000	-
American Horticulture Society	10,000	-
An Achievable Dream, Inc.	400,000	400,000
Archaearium, to Historic Jamestown for	200,000	-
Arlington Arts Center	50,000	-
Arlington Signature Theatre	75,000	-
Art Museum of Western Virginia	2,000,000	-
Arts Enter Cape Charles, Inc.	25,000	-
Avoca Museum and Historical Society	5,000	-
Barksdale Theater	10,000	-
Barter Theater	200,000	-
Battersea, to the City of Petersburg for	50,000	-
Bay School Cultural Arts Center	10,000	-
Belle Grove Plantation	50,000	-
Ben Lemond Manor Historic Site, to Prince		
William County, Department of Public Works		
for	25,000	-

Benedictine Aid and Relief for Neighbors (BARN) Homeless Shelter	40,000	
Beverly Mill	25,000	_
•	ŕ	<del>-</del>
Birmingham Green Adult Care Residence	200,000	-
Birthplace of Country Music	600,000	_
Black History Museum and Cultural Center of Virginia	50,000	_
Blue Ridge Foundation	15,000	
Blue Ridge Zoological Society of Virginia, Inc.	40,000	
Brentsville Historic Courthouse Centre, to Prince William County, Department of Public Works	40,000	
for	25,000	-
Bridging Boundaries International	50,000	_
Bristoe Station Heritage Battlefield Park, to Prince William County, Department of Public		
Works for	25,000	-
Bristol Fire Museum	100,000	-
Celebrating Special Children	100,000	_
Chantilly Mews Higher Education Program, to		
Black Women United for Action for	3,000	_
Chesapeake Arboretum	10,000	_
Children's Museum of Virginia	300,000	-
Chrysler Museum of Art	500,000	-
City of Manassas Museum Expansion	125,000	-
Clarksville Regional Museum	10,000	_
Colonial Beach Historical Society	5,500	-
Colonial Williamsburg Foundation	250,000	-
Communities in Schools of Virginia	400,000	-
Contemporary Arts Center of Virginia	150,000	_
Corrottoman Civic Center	25,000	-
Council for America's First Freedom	1,000,000	-
Danville Museum of Fine Arts and History	75,000	-
Discovery of Flight Foundation, Spirit of 08	50,000	_
Domestic Violence Emergency Services (DOVES)	20,000	-

Doorways for Women and Families shelter	225,000	-
E.N.S. Foundation of America	30,000	-
Empowerment, 2010, Inc.	100,000	_
Fairfax Symphony Orchestra	10,000	-
Fairfield Foundation	10,000	_
Fisher House at McGuire V.A. Medical Center,	1,000,000	
to the Fisher House Foundation for		-
Flory Small Business Center	65,000	-
For Inspiration and Recognition of Science and		
Technology (FIRST)	75,000	75,000
Fort Ward Museum and Historic Site	37,000	-
Fredericksburg Area Museum & Cultural Center	200,000	-
Freedom Museum	50,000	-
Gadsby's Tavern Museum	75,000	-
George Marshall Foundation	100,000	-
George Washington's Fredericksburg Foundation	50,000	-
Georgetown South Community Center, to		
Northern Virginia Family Service for	100,000	-
Georgetown Day Care Center for Indigent		
Women, to Northern Virginia Family Service	200,000	
for	200,000	-
Girls Incorporated, for Operation SMART	5,000	-
Great Bridge Battlefield and Waterways	100,000	-
Great Dismal Swamp Interpretive Center, to the City of Suffolk for	50,000	
Greater Reston Arts Center	75,000	-
Greater Richmond Association for Retarded	500,000	-
Citizens	300,000	_
Hampton Roads Arts Trust	200,000	_
Hampton University Museum Foundation.	75,000	_
Harrison Museum of African American Culture	100,000	_
Highland Center	1,000	_
Historic Bluff Point School, Bluff Point	1,000	<del>-</del>
Community League	5,000	_
Historic Conner House, to the City of Manassas	2,000	
Of Management		

Park for	75,000	-
Historic Crab Orchard Museum	50,000	-
Historic Ratcliffe Cemetery, to the City of		
Fairfax for	5,000	-
Historical Society of Western Virginia	25,000	-
Hoffler Creek Wildlife Preserve Nature Center	100,000	-
Independent Order of Oddfellows 1842 Charity Lodge No. 27	5,000	_
Jack Kestner Natural Area, to The Nature	40,000	
Conservancy for	- ,	-
James Madison Museum	50,000	-
Jubal Early Homeplace Preservation Fund	5,000	-
Ker Place	25,000	-
Kinsale Foundation	20,000	-
Let's Talk It Out Not Act It Out Program, to the		
Town of Tazewell for the	2,500	-
Lewis & Clark Exploratory Center	100,000	-
Lime Kiln Theater	1,000	-
Louisa Town Hall and Arts Center	50,000	-
Lynnhaven House	80,000	-
Marine Corps Heritage Foundation	500,000	-
Mary Ball Washington Museum and Library	30,000	-
Maryview Foundation Healthcare Center	25,000	-
Maymont Foundation	600,000	-
McLean Project for the Arts	25,000	-
Menokin Foundation	30,000	-
Metropolitan Richmond Sports Backers	25,000	-
Mill Mountain Playhouse Company, Inc.	50,000	-
Montpelier Foundation	200,000	-
Morattico Waterfront Museum	20,000	-
Moton Community House	10,000	-
Museum of Culpeper History	40,000	-
Museum of the Confederacy	50,000	-
Museum of the Shenandoah Valley	200,000	-
National Museum of the U.S. Army, to the Army		

Historical Foundation for	500,000	-
National Rehabilitation & Rediscovery		
Foundation, Inc.	50,000	-
National Senior Games, to the Foundation of		
Virginia Recreation & Park Society for	50,000	-
Neediest Kids	25,000	-
New Point Comfort Island Restoration, to the		
County of Mathews for	25,000	-
Newsome House Museum & Cultural Center	50,000	-
Nikki Giovanni Slave Memorial Youth Writers		
Educational Project, to Black Women United	<b>5</b> 0.000	
for Action for	50,000	-
Norfolk Botanical Garden	100,000	-
Northern Neck Farm Museum	10,000	-
Northern Neck of VA Historical Society	100,000	-
Ocean View Station Museum	10,000	-
Opera Roanoke	10,000	-
Our Military Kids, Inc.	100,000	-
Patrick County Music Association	35,000	-
Peninsula Fine Arts Center	250,000	-
Pentagon Memorial Fund, Inc.	100,000	-
Pocahontas Train Station	10,000	-
Poquoson Museum, to the City of Poquoson for	150,000	-
Postive Vibe Café	100,000	-
Prince William Amphitheatre	10,000	-
Pulaski Theatre	50,000	-
R.E. Lee Commission	1,000	_
Railroad Museum of Virginia, Inc.	25,000	_
Ralph Stanley Museum and Traditional Mountain	50,000	
Music Center	,	-
Reedville Fisherman's Museum	100,000	-
Reston Historic Trust	10,000	-
Rice's Hotel/Hughlett's Tavern	10,000	_
Richmond Ballet	350,000	-
Richmond Boys Choir	10,000	-
•	•	

Richmond County Musuem	10,000	
Rippon Lodge, to Prince William County,	10,000	-
Department of Public Works for	10,000	_
Roanoke Symphony Orchestra	20,000	_
Rosenwald School, to Citizens United to	20,000	
Preserve Greensville County Training School		
for	100,000	-
Sanders House Center, Graham Historical	,	
Society	5,000	-
Schooner Virginia	100,000	-
Science Museum of Western Virginia	100,000	-
Scottsville Veterans Memorial, to American		
Legion Post 74, Inc. for	3,000	_
SERVE Homeless Shelter	40,000	-
Shenandoah Valley Discovery Museum	500,000	-
Special Olympics of Virginia, Inc.	100,000	-
St. John's Church Foundation	15,000	-
St. Luke's Church (1632)	20,000	-
Staunton Performing Arts Center	200,000	-
Steamboat Era Museum	50,000	-
Stonewall Camp #380, Confederate Monument	5,000	-
Stratford Hall	100,000	-
Suffolk Center for Cultural Arts	100,000	-
Suffolk Museum of African-American History	25,000	-
Swift Creek Mill Theatre, Inc.	75,000	-
Tameroa Maritime Foundation	10,000	-
The Haven Shelter & Services, Inc.	100,000	-
The Paramount Theater of Charlottesville, Inc.	10,000	-
The Paxton House Historical Society, Inc.	15,000	-
Theatre IV	50,000	-
Therapeutic Riding Association Horse Show	3,000	-
Thomas Jefferson's Poplar Forest	200,000	-
Town of Mineral	10,000	_
Trail of the Lonesome Pine	50,000	-
USS Monitor Center at the Mariners Museum	750,000	-

Valentine Richmond History Center	50,000	-
Vinton War Memorial	50,000	-
Virginia Air and Space Museum	1,000,000	-
Virginia Aquarium & Marine Science Center	500,000	-
Virginia Arts Festival	400,000	-
Virginia Ballet	10,000	-
Virginia Ballet Theater	25,000	-
Virginia Beach Convention Center	250,000	-
Virginia Beach Performing Arts Center	1,460,000	-
Virginia Center for Architecture Foundation	75,000	-
Virginia Center for the Creative Arts	150,000	-
Virginia Commonwealth Games	10,000	-
Virginia Economic Bridge, Inc.	125,000	125,000
Virginia Historical Society	100,000	-
Virginia Horse Center Foundation	890,000	-
Virginia Living Museum	750,000	-
Virginia Maritime Heritage Foundation	75,000	-
Virginia Museum of Transportation	100,000	-
Virginia Opera Family Opera Program	75,000	-
Virginia Quality Life	300,000	-
Virginia Sports Hall of Fame	50,000	-
Virginia Symphony	100,000	-
Virginia War Museum Foundation, to the City of		
Newport News for	50,000	-
Virginia YMCA	5,000	-
Virginia Zoo	50,000	-
Virginia's Expore Park	200,000	-
Watermen's Museum	10,000	-
Western Virginia Foundation for the Arts and		
Sciences (Center in the Square)	100,000	-
Westmoreland County Museum	100,000	-
Westmoreland Poor School Society*	25,000	-
Weston Manor, to the Historic Hopewell	150,000	
Foundation for	5.000	-
William Atkinson Jones Memorial	5,000	-

William King Regional Arts Center	250,000	-
Williamsburg Area Performing Arts Center	25,000	_
Williamsburg-James City County for a 400th Anniversary Memorial Placard	10,000	_
Wolf Creek Indian Village and Museum	5,000	-
Wolf Trap Foundation for the Performing Arts	850,000	-
Woodrow Wilson Presidential Library	2,000,000	-
Working Watermen's Memorial	2,000	-
Youth Corporation, Inc.	25,000	-
TOTAL	\$ 29,152,500	\$ 600,000
".		

# **Explanation:**

(This amendment adds a net \$9.9 million GF to the \$19.2 million GF in the budget as introduced for a total of \$29.2 million GF for grants to non-state agencies in the first year.)